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Foreword by the Director General 

The Education Management Information Systems (EMIS) Year Book 2016-2017 has been produced by 

the Planning Department of the Ministry of Education Culture and Higher Education (MoECHE) of the 

Federal Government of Somalia. It was a collaborative effort of EMIS staff which is highly trained in 

the collection/survey, entry, analysis of massive data drawn from the schools in the federal member 

states and Benadir region. It was a challenging exercise which involved training great number of 

enumerators in all the regions and subsequently dispatching them to the field armed with the 

simplified questionnaire derived from Pineapple software to conduct a survey of all the schools.  The 

completed Questionnaires were carefully verified by EMIS staff and the data was then entered in the 

EMIS system at MoECHE HQ in Mogadishu. 

The EMIS Year Book 2016-2017 has gone through series of scrutiny and verification and therefore the 

ministry can say that it has an acceptable accuracy rate.  

Furthermore, the importance of having a credible EMIS cannot be oversimplified. Having credible 

data is an integral part of evidence based policy planning, implementation and decision-making 

processes. EMIS is also used to monitor the progress of our education system. It contains subsectors 

data providing useful information such as GER, NER, Teacher Numbers and qualifications, Pupil-

Teacher Ratio, financial data, pupil-book ratio and other data necessary in the education sector. At 

international stage, EMIS is used to measure the progress of goals particularly the achievement of 

sustainable Development Goals 4. 

 Over the recent years the Somali education system has been hampered by lack of credible data and 

it had an effect on planning. This has now been dealt with courtesy of our staff who worked tirelessly 

to produce this invaluable work which is the first of its kind since inception of modern EMIS in 

Somalia. I believe that with the availability of this milestone we can accelerate the implementation of 

our education sector plan 2018-2020 

It is my hope, therefore, that the ministry will continue with its work of embellishing the EMIS work 

so that they produce more credible data systems to be able to make decisions based on the needs of 

the Somali children. Similarly, I urge all our partners to use the EMIS YB 2016-2018 as a reference for 

decisions on the priorities which are clearly expressed in the Education Sector Strategic Plan (ESSP 

2018-2020). 

 

Hassan Mohamed Ali 

Director General 

Federal Government of Somalia 



  

5 
 

 

Table of Contents  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ______________________________________________________________________ 9 

INTRODUCTION __________________________________________________________________________ 10 

EDUCATION IN SOMALIA ___________________________________________________________________ 10 
VISION AND MISSION OF THE MOECHE ____________________________________________________________ 10 
Mandate ________________________________________________________________________________ 10 
Vision __________________________________________________________________________________ 10 
Mission _________________________________________________________________________________ 10 
Goal ___________________________________________________________________________________ 10 
THE EDUCATIONAL SYSTEM STRUCTURE ____________________________________________________________ 10 
STRUCTURE OF THE MOECHE ___________________________________________________________________ 13 
ABOUT EMIS ______________________________________________________________________________ 13 
HISTORY OF EMIS ___________________________________________________________________________ 14 
SCHOOL CENSUS PROCESS _____________________________________________________________________ 14 
DEFINITIONS _____________________________________________________________________________ 16 
EDUCATIONAL TERMS ________________________________________________________________________ 16 
KEY EDUCATION INDICATORS USED IN THIS YEARBOOK __________________________________________________ 17 

KEY STATISTICS ___________________________________________________________________________ 19 

PRIMARY EDUCATION _____________________________________________________________________ 23 

INTRODUCTION __________________________________________________________________________ 24 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS __________________________________________________________________________ 25 
SCHOOL PROFILE DATA________________________________________________________________________ 25 
School locality ____________________________________________________________________________ 25 
Schools Shifts ____________________________________________________________________________ 26 
School Ownership _________________________________________________________________________ 27 
Average Primary School Size ________________________________________________________________ 28 
PRIMARY SCHOOL ENROLMENT _________________________________________________________________ 29 
Primary Enrolment (Upper and Lower), Including IQSs ____________________________________________ 30 
Primary Enrolment by Locality _______________________________________________________________ 31 
Primary Enrolment by Authority _____________________________________________________________ 33 
GIR for Primary Education __________________________________________________________________ 34 
Net Intake Rate for Primary Education ________________________________________________________ 35 
Gross Enrolment Rate for Primary Education ___________________________________________________ 36 
Net Enrolment Rate for Primary Education _____________________________________________________ 37 
GENDER EQUITY IN PRIMARY EDUCATION ___________________________________________________________ 38 
INTERNAL EFFICIENCY OF PRIMARY EDUCATION _______________________________________________________ 38 
Promotion, Repetition, and Dropout Rates _____________________________________________________ 39 
Survival Rate for Primary Education ___________________________________________________________ 40 
Children with Special Educational Needs _______________________________________________________ 41 
Transportation ___________________________________________________________________________ 42 
 PRIMARY TEACHERS _________________________________________________________________________ 43 
Primary Teachers by Authority _______________________________________________________________ 44 
Teacher locality for Primary education ________________________________________________________ 45 
Pupil-Teacher Ratio for Primary Education _____________________________________________________ 46 



  

6 
 

Qualified Primary Teachers (including IQSs) ____________________________________________________ 48 
tŀȅƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ tǊƛƳŀǊȅ ¢ŜŀŎƘŜǊǎΩ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ________________________________________________________ 49 
ACCESS TO TEXTBOOKS _______________________________________________________________________ 50 
ALTERNATIVE BASIC EDUCATION ____________________________________________________________ 53 
ALTERNATIVE BASIC EDUCATION SUMMARY _________________________________________________________ 53 
SECONDARY SCHOOLING ___________________________________________________________________ 57 
INTRODUCTION _____________________________________________________________________________ 58 
SCHOOL PROFILE DATA _______________________________________________________________________ 58 
School Shifts _____________________________________________________________________________ 58 
Secondary Schools by Authority ______________________________________________________________ 59 
SECONDARY SCHOOL ENROLMENT ________________________________________________________________ 60 
Secondary Education Enrolment _____________________________________________________________ 60 
Secondary Enrolment by Locality _____________________________________________________________ 61 
Secondary Enrolment by Authority ___________________________________________________________ 62 
Gross Enrolment Rate for Secondary School ____________________________________________________ 63 
Net Enrolment rate for Secondary Schooling ____________________________________________________ 64 
SEN Students in Secondary Education _________________________________________________________ 65 
Distance from Schools and Mode of Transportation ______________________________________________ 65 
SECONDARY TEACHERS _______________________________________________________________________ 66 
Secondary School Teachers by Authority _______________________________________________________ 67 
Secondary School Teachers by Locality ________________________________________________________ 68 
Secondary Pupil-Teacher Ratio_______________________________________________________________ 68 
Secondary Qualified Teachers _______________________________________________________________ 70 
tŀȅƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ {ŜŎƻƴŘŀǊȅ ¢ŜŀŎƘŜǊǎΩ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ______________________________________________________ 71 
ACCESS TO SECONDARY SCHOOL TEXTBOOKS AND CLASSROOMS ___________________________________________ 72 

APPENDICES ______________________________________________________________________________ 1 

APPENDIX 1: SURVEYS RECEIVED PER REGION AND DISTRICT ______________________________________________ 2 
APPENDIX 2: TEACHER QUALIFICATIONS ____________________________________________________________ 5 
1. Primary Teacher Qualifications ____________________________________________________________ 5 
2. Secondary Teacher Qualifications __________________________________________________________ 5 
APPENDIX 3: PRIMARY QUESTIONNAIRE FOR 2016/2017 ________________________________________________ 6 

 



  

7 
 

List of Tables 

Table 1: Summary Data of Previous Annual School Censuses 22 
Table 2: Summary Data from Annual School Census 2016 & 2017 22 
Table 3: Summary of Ownership and Locality 2017 22 
Table 4: Summary of Enrolment and Teachers 2017 22 
Table 5: School Locality 25 
Table 6: Primary Schools by Shift 26 
Table 7: School Authority 27 
Table 8: Average School Size 29 
Table 9: Primary Enrolment (Upper and Lower) 30 
Table 10: Primary Enrolment by Locality 32 
Table 11: Enrolment by Authority 33 
Table 12: Gross Intake Rate 35 
Table 13: Net Intake Rate 35 
Table 14: Gross Enrolment Rate 36 
Table 15: Net Enrolment Rate 37 
Table 16: Survival Rate to Grade 5 40 
Table 17: Children with Disabilities in Primary Schools 41 
Table 18: Transport Mode by Distance for Primary Schooling 42 
Table 19: Primary Teachers by Authority 45 
Table 20: Primary Teacher Locality by Region 46 
Table 21: PTR by Authority 47 
Table 22: PTR by Locality 48 
Table 23: Qualified teachers for Primary 49 
Table 24: Salary Payers for Primary Teachers (including IQS Teachers) 50 
Table 25: Books per Subject and Grade 51 
Table 26: Pupil Textbook Ratio by Region and Subject 52 
Table 27: ABE Centres. 53 
Table 28: ABE Enrolment 54 
Table 29: ABE Enrolment by Gender 55 
Table 30: ABE PTR 55 
Table 31: Secondary Education Schools by Shift 58 
Table 32: Secondary Education Schools by Authority 59 
Table 33: Secondary Enrolment by Regions and Forms 61 
Table 34: Enrolment of Secondary Education by Locality 62 
Table 35: Secondary Enrolment by Authority 63 
Table 36: Secondary GER 63 
Table 37: Secondary NER 64 
Table 38: Students with SEN 65 
Table 39: Secondary Enrolment by Distance and Mode of Transportation 66 
Table 40: Secondary School Teachers by Authority 67 
Table 41: Secondary School Teachers by Locality 68 
Table 42: Secondary PTR by Ownership 69 
Table 43: Secondary Education Pupil Teacher Ratio by Locality 70 
Table 44: Secondary school Qualified Teachers 71 
Table 45: Secondary Education Teachers Salary Payers for 2016/17 72 
Table 46: Secondary School PTbR by Region 73 

  



  

8 
 

List of Charts 

Chart 1: School Locality ........................................................................................................................................................... 26 
Chart 2: Primary Schools by Shift ............................................................................................................................................ 27 
Chart 3: School Authority ........................................................................................................................................................ 28 
Chart 4: Average School Size................................................................................................................................................... 29 
Chart 5. Lower Primary Enrolment ......................................................................................................................................... 31 
Chart 6. Enrolment per Region ............................................................................................................................................... 31 
Chart 7: Percentage of Rural Primary Schools by Region ....................................................................................................... 32 
Chart 8: Government Enrolment per Region .......................................................................................................................... 34 
Chart 9: Gross Intake Rate ...................................................................................................................................................... 35 
Chart 10: Net Intake Rate ....................................................................................................................................................... 36 
Chart 11: Gross Enrolment Rate Percentages ......................................................................................................................... 37 
Chart 12: Net Enrolment Rate................................................................................................................................................. 38 
Chart 13: Survival Rate to Grade 5 ......................................................................................................................................... 40 
Chart 14: Children with Disabilities in Primary schools ........................................................................................................... 41 
Chart 15: Transport Mode by Distance ................................................................................................................................... 42 
Chart 16: Percentage of Government Teachers in Primary Schooling .................................................................................... 45 
Chart 17 : Percentage of Rural Primary Teachers ................................................................................................................... 46 
Chart 18: PTR by Region ......................................................................................................................................................... 47 
Chart 19: PTR by Locality ........................................................................................................................................................ 48 
Chart 20: Percentage of Qualified teachers by Region ........................................................................................................... 49 
Chart 21: Percentage of Salary Payers for Primary Teachers (including IQS Teachers) .......................................................... 50 
Chart 22: Percentage of Books per Grade .............................................................................................................................. 51 
Chart 23: Pupil Textbook Ratio by Region and Subject ........................................................................................................... 52 
Chart 24: ABE Centres ............................................................................................................................................................. 54 
Chart 25: ABE Enrolment ........................................................................................................................................................ 54 
Chart 26: ABE Enrolment by Gender ....................................................................................................................................... 55 
Chart 27: ABE PTR ................................................................................................................................................................... 56 
Chart 28: Secondary Education Schools by Shift ..................................................................................................................... 59 
Chart 29: Percentage of Government Secondary Education Schools by Region ..................................................................... 60 
Chart 30: Percentage of Girls in Secondary Education ........................................................................................................... 61 
Chart 31: Enrolment of Secondary Education by Locality ....................................................................................................... 62 
Chart 32: Percentage of Government Secondary Enrolment .................................................................................................. 63 
Chart 33: Secondary GER ........................................................................................................................................................ 64 
Chart 34: Secondary NER ........................................................................................................................................................ 64 
Chart 35: Students with SEN by Gender .................................................................................................................................. 65 
Chart 36: Percentage of Secondary Students using Foot as Mode of Transport .................................................................... 66 
Chart 37 : Percentage of Government Secondary Teachers by Region ................................................................................... 67 
Chart 38: Percentage of Rural Teachers in Secondary Schools ............................................................................................... 68 
Chart 39: Secondary PTR by Ownership .................................................................................................................................. 69 
Chart 40: Secondary PTR by region ......................................................................................................................................... 70 
Chart 41: Percentage of Secondary Qualified Teachers .......................................................................................................... 71 
Chart 42: Secondary Education Teachers Salary Payers ......................................................................................................... 72 
Chart 43: Secondary School PTbR by Subject .......................................................................................................................... 73 



  

9 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This Education Statistics Yearbook (ESY) captures data from the school census held in June 2016. IT t 

covers 10 out of 11 regions of Southern and central Somalia. It shows important trends and statistics 

on school coverage, enrolment, Gross Education Enrolment (GER), Net Education Enrolment (NER), 

qualified teachers, and school resources. 

 

Coverage: this ESY reflects a geographical increase from 39 (67%) districts in 2016 to 47 (82%) in 2017 

out of a total of 58 in Central and South Somalia. School coverage is increased from 821 in 2016 to 

1,276 in 2017, while enrolment has increased from 276,894 in 2016 to 319,038 in 2017, of whom 

141362 (44%) are female. Teacher numbers are increased from 8,989 in 2016 to 9,831 in 2017, of 

whom 796 (8%) are female. 

 

Primary Education: the school census has captured data on 848 primary schools, including 829 

(97.8%) formal primary schools with integrated Quranic schools (IQSs) and 19 (2.8%) alternative basic 

education (ABE) centres. Pupil enrolment is 233,457, of whom 104520 (45%) are female. There are 

6,473 teachers, of whom 681 (11%) are female and 35% are qualified. Primary education government 

has 9% of primary education enrolment and 15.6% of primary teachers on the other end government. 

Only 21% of schools on which data was captured are situated in rural areas and only 15% of teachers 

are working in those schools (with minimal female teachers). 

 

Secondary education: the 2017 school census recorded 428 formal secondary schools, with 

enrolment of 85,582 students, of whom 36,842 (43%) were female. There are 3,360 teachers, of 

whom 115 (3%) are female and 46% are qualified. 
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INTRODUCTION 

EDUCATION IN SOMALIA  

Vision and Mission of the MoECHE 

Mandate 

The mandate of the Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher Education (MoECHE) is to ensure that a 

viable system is in place to promote quality education and training for all citizens.  

Vision 

An education system that leads to social cohesion, patriotism, justice, peace, and sustainable 

development. 

Mission 

We are committed to establishing an education system guided by regulatory frameworks and 

anchored on quality, equitable and accessible education services. 

Goal 

Provide an equitable and inclusive education system that affords all learners access to free and 

compulsory basic education of real quality, followed by the opportunity to continue with lifelong 

ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎΣ ǎƻ ŜƴƘŀƴŎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀƭ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ {ƻƳŀƭƛŀΩǎ cultural 

development, socio-economic growth, and global competitiveness 

The Educational System Structure 

The Somali education system includes 12 years of mandatory education (4 at lower primary, 4 at 

upper primary, and 4 at secondary level) from ages 6 to19. The structure of the education system in 

Somalia is as follows: 

1) Pre-primary: Pre-primary education is organized for children from 3 to 5 years of age. There are 

both nursery schools and Quranic schools (a type of pre-primary school that depends on Quran 

completion). 

2) Primary: Primary Education lasts eight years, with the official school age at this level running from 

6 to 13 years. Primary education ends with a National Eight Examination which determines 

eligibility for secondary education and technical and vocational education and training (TVET) 

studies. In addition to the formal primary education system, there two parallel primary systems: 

a) Integrated Quranic Schools (IQSs); 

b) Alternative Basic Education, a primary education system for formal school dropouts. 
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3) Secondary: Secondary Education lasts four years from Forms 1 to 4, with the official school age at 

this level running from 14 to 19 years. Secondary education ends with a National Form Four 

Examination, which determines eligibility for higher education studies. 

4) Technical Secondary Schools (TSSs): these schools teach a combination of formal education 

subject and specialist technical subjects, such as marine studies, agriculture and farming, and 

husbandry and livestock. 

5) TVET: TVET Vocational Training Centres (VTCs) provide both young and unemployed people with 

the skills to gain productive employment. They also provide those already in employment an 

opportunity to upgrade their skills. 

6) Teacher Training: this has two components: 

a) In-service training, which is provided to the teachers during employment and lasts between 

two to three years; and 

b) Pre-service training, which provides an induction to the teaching services. 

7) Universities and other higher education institutions (HEIs), which offer post-secondary study 

opportunities. 

This can be represented graphically as follows: 
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Structure  of the MoECHE  

The structure of the MoECHE is as follows: 

 

About EMIS 

The Somalia Education Management Information System (EMIS) is a system for collecting, processing, 

analysing, storing, and disseminating education statistical information ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴǘǊȅΩǎ ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ 

system. It is owned and managed by the EMIS Unit of the Ministry of Education, Culture and Higher 

EducationΩǎ όaƻ9/I9Ωǎύ 5epartment of Planning and Budgeting. 

 



  

14 
 

The EMIS Unit is primarily responsible for conducting the national school census in all accessible 

regions of the Southern and Central Regions of Somalia, with support from education managers such 

as Regional Education Officers (REOs) and District Education Officers (DEOs) at primary schools, IQSs, 

ABE centres, secondary education school, TVET VTCs, and HEIs. 

 

For this ESY, the MoECHE has collected data from lower primary schools (grades 1 to 4), upper 

primary schools (grades 5 to 8), IQSs (grades 1 to 8), ABE centres (levels 1 to 5), and secondary 

schools (forms 1 to 4). TVET and higher education institutions are not included in this ESY, but plans 

are in place to incorporate these in future. 

 

The MoECHE collected data using printed questionnaire that were completed either by head teachers 

or assigned enumerators. A sample of the questionnaire is presented in Appendix 3. 

History of EMIS 

The EMIS in Somalia was established by the MoECHE in late of 2012, with financial support from 

UNICEF Somalia. The software currently used to manage the EMIS (called PINEAPPLES) was donated 

by Government of Australia to the Somali Government. 

 

This ESY captures the fourth school census conducted by the MoECHE. The first census was held in 

Banadir Region in 2012/13 and the second in 2013/14 again in Banadir region only. In 2014/15, a 

school census was not conducted, but in 2015/16 the third census covered 10 out of 11 regions in 

southern Somalia. 

 

This fourth school census was funded by UNICEF and facilitated by the MoECHE with support from 

the education umbrellas and States Ministries of Education. 

School Census Process 

The process of implementing the fourth school census was as follows: 

1) Planning: this phase commenced with preparing a list of schools to be covered by the survey, as 

well as identifying accessible districts and regions. Following this, questionnaires were designed, 

reviewed, and printed, with separate surveys, for primary, ABE, and secondary school. In addition, 

schedules, budgets, and other necessary administrative and logistical arrangements were 

finalized.  
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2) Training of Enumerators (Data Collectors): Two workshops were held on data collection. The first 

ǿŀǎ ŀ Ψtraining of trainersΩ όƻǊ ¢h¢ύ ŀƛƳŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘƻǎŜ sent to the field to conduct subsequent 

training of head teachers. The second were workshops held by the trainers for head teachers on 

completing the questionnaires. 

3) Data Collection: Data collection was done in two ways depending on the district and school 

location: 

a) Trainers went to regions and districts to train head teachers, who then completed the correct 

questionnaire. 

b) Trainers trained data collectors/enumerators who were sent into the field to complete 

questionnaires at the school itself. 

4) Data processing: Once completed surveys were received, these were returned to the MoECHE 

and data was entered into the EMIS database at the MoECHE Central office. Once data was 

entered, all data was merged and final data cleaning and verification was conducted prior to 

analysis. 

5) Data Analysis: Data analysis was undertaken after the cleaning and verification of data in 

PINEAPPLES. 

6) Reporting and Dissemination: The final step has comprised the production of the 2017 State 

Education Statistic Yearbook for distribution and use in education planning and management. 

This report will also be uploaded to the MoECHE website to facilitate open access by all key 

stakeholders. 

This process can be represented graphically as follows: 
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DEFINITIONS 

Below are important definitions that underpin the data presented in this ESY. 

Educational Terms  

1) Government schools: Public schools are schools administered and financed by the government. 

2) Non-government (Private Schools): Private schools are schools administered and financed by 

private organisations or private individuals other than government. 

3) Education umbrellas: Local associations working education in Somalia during civil war and after 

Community Schools: Schools supported by Communities local /Diaspora  
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Key Education Indicators Used in This Yearbook 

¢ƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀǎ ŘŜǊƛǾŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ ¦b9{/hΩǎ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ LƴŘƛŎŀǘƻǊǎ ¢ŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ DǳƛŘŜƭƛƴŜǎ όнллфύΣ 

have been used in this publication to calculate the key educational indicators: 

 

1) Gross Enrolment Rate (GER): Total number of students enrolled in a specific level of education, 

regardless of age, expressed as a percentage of the official school-age population corresponding 

to the same level of education in a given school-year.  

GER  = 
Number of students at level year t 

X 100 
Population of school age in year t 

 

2) Net Enrolment Rate (NER): Enrolment of the official age-group for a given cycle of education 

expressed as a percentage of the corresponding population. 

  NER  = 
Number of students at specific age at a level in year t 

X 100 
Population of related school age in year t 

 

3) Gross Intake Rate (GIR) Total number of new entrants in the first grade of primary education, 

regardless of age, expressed as a percentage of the population at the official primary school-

entrance age.  

GIR   = 
New entrants to grade 1/Level 1  

X 100 
School age population ( 6 years) 

 

4) Net Intake Rate (NIR) The total number of new entrants in the first grade of primary education 

who are of the official primary school-entrance age, expressed as a percentage of the population 

of the same age.  

NIR  = 
New entrants to grade 1/Level 1 of Age 6 

X 100 
School age population age 6 

 

5) Transition Rate (TR)/Survival Rate The number of new entrants in a given level of education as a 

percentage of the pupils who were enrolled in the last grade of the previous level of education in 

the previous year. Only new pupils entering the next level of education are given consideration.  

 

6) Promotion Rate The number of pupils entering a given grade of education as a percentage of the 

pupils who were enrolled in previous grade in the previous year. 
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7) Repetition Rate: Proportion of pupils enrolled in a given grade at given school year who studies in 

the same grade in the following school year. 

 

8) Dropout Rate: The percentage of pupils who dropped out of school without completing the grade 

they were enrolled in the previous year. The dropout rate can also be obtained by subtracting the 

sum of promotion rate and repetition rate from 100 in a given school year. 

 

9) Pupil-Teacher Ratio (PTR) The average number of pupils per teacher at a specific level of 

education in a given school year.  

PTR =    = 
Total number of students in level of education in year t 

  Total number of teachers in that level of education in year t 

 

10) Pupil Classroom Ratio (PCR) The average number of pupils per class room at a specific level of 

education in a given school year.  

PCR =   
Total number of students at level year t 

Total number of classrooms at level year t 

 

11) Pupil Textbook Ratio (PTbR): The average number of books per pupil at a specific level of 

education in a given school year. 

PTbR    =   
Total number of students at level year t 

Total number of books at level year t 

 

12) Gender Parity Index (GPI): The ratio of female to male of a given indicator. It measures the 

relative access to education of girls and boys at a level of education.  

GPI  =   
Female Gross Enrolment Ratio  

Male Gross Enrolment Ratio 
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KEY STATISTICS 
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Table 1: Summary Data of Previous Annual School Censuses 

2013-2017 Year Schools Enrolment Teachers PTR 
Average School 

Size 

10 regions  
(Banadir 60%) 

2017 1276 319,039 9831 32 250 

2016 821 276,894 8,989 30.8 212 

Data gap 2015  -   -   -   -   -  

Banadir Region 
2014 411 102,957 3,880 26.5 271 

2013 432 100,374 3,603 26.0 294 

 

Table 2: Summary Data from Annual School Census 2016 & 2017  

Years School type Enrol GER NER NIR GIR Teachers 
% of 

Qualified 
teachers  

PTR 

2017 

Primary, IQS & 
ABE 

233,457 21 17 8 29 6,471 35% 36 

Secondary 85,582 18.1 7.4 
  

3,360 41% 25 

2016 

Primary, IQS & 
ABE 

212,737 20.1 14.1 5.3 29 
6,085 20.1% 

35 

Secondary 62,796 13.3 7.2   2,845 21% 22 

 

Table 3: Summary of Ownership and Locality 2017 

 
School type Total 

Authorities 
% of Gov 

Locality 
 

% of 
rural 

Gov Non-gov Rural Urban 

Schools 
Primary, IQS & ABE 848 93 736 9% 184 645 21.7% 

Secondary 428 20 408 4.7% 3 425 0.7% 

Enrolment 
Primary, IQS & ABE 233,457 33827 199630 14.5 39113 194,344 16.8% 

Secondary 85,582 3122 82460 4% 405 84075 0.5% 

Teachers 
Primary, IQS & ABE 6,471 1,008 5463 15.6% 993 5478 15.3% 

Secondary 3360 176 3184 5.2% 15 3345 0.5% 

 

Table 4: Summary of Enrolment and Teachers 2017 

Schools 

Enrolment % of 
Female 

Teachers % of 
Female F M T F M T 

All 141362 177677 319039 44% 796 9035 9831 8% 

Primary 104520 128937 233457 45% 681 5790 6473 11% 

Secondary 36842 48740 85582 43% 115 3245 3360 3% 
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PRIMARY EDUCATION 
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INTRODUCTION  

The main delivery system of basic education is primary education. It is key to development and the 

foundation for later education and economic growth. In Somalia, primary education runs from grades 

1-8 in most schools. Primary education is provided for children only and is designed to give pupils a 

foundation in reading, writing, and mathematics, along with an elementary understanding of other 

subjects such as natural science, social science, and religious education. These subjects develop 

ǇǳǇƛƭǎΩ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ƻōǘŀƛn and use information needed at home, in their communities, and across the 

country. Within primary education, there are two levels: lower and upper. 

 

Lower primary education (grades 1-4) is ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ ǎǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ΨōŀǎƛŎ ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴΩ ŀƴŘ ŎƻǾŜǊǎ ŦƻǳǊ ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻŦ 

full-time schooling, with an enrolment age between Six and nine years of age. Programmes at the 

lower primary level generally require no previous formal education, although it is becoming 

increasingly common for children to have attended a pre-primary programme before entering 

primary education. 

 

Upper primary education (grades 5-8) is the second stage and continues the basic programmes of the 

primary level with more focus on subjects that require more specialised teachers to conduct classes. 

In addition, upper primary education requires four years of schooling and marks the end of the 

elementary schooling. At its end, pupils sit for the standard eight national examinations to obtain an 

Intermediate Certificate, either shift to a technical vocational centre or to move to secondary 

education.  

 

In this yearbook, IQS data is analysed as part of formal primary education because formal primary 

schools and IQSs use the same curriculum, teachers, and textbooks (although additional an Quranic 

subject is taught in the IQS). 

 

ABE uses the same curriculum and textbooks as primary education, but within a different structure 

and possible use of other non-formal teachers. Therefore, although ABE is complementary to primary 

education, it has been analysed separately except in the cases of access and coverage indicators. 
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Primary schools  

School Profile data 

In 2017, recorded primary schools in 10 regions and 47 districts of Central South Somalia included: 

ω 829 primary schools. 

ω 184 rural schools (22.2%). 

ω 93 government schools (11.2%). 

ω 304 schools operating double shifts (36.7%). 

ω An average size of 277 enrolled pupils across primary schools and IQSs. 

Further details are presented below. 

School locality 

Table 5: School Locality 

Region Rural Urban Total

Bakool 4 23 27

Banadir 0 355 355

Bay 16 27 43

Galgaduud 20 28 48

Gedo 101 47 148

Hiiraan 26 61 87

Lower Jubba 0 18 18

Lower Shabelle 4 32 36

Middle Shabelle 9 13 22

Mudug 4 41 45

Grand Total 184 645 829  
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Chart 1: School Locality 
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Schools Shifts 

School shifts comprise a morning shift from 0700 to 1300 and an afternoon shift from 1300 to 1700. Some 

schools operate only a morning shift, while others operate both shifts. Normally afternoon shift operating 

schools uses some primary streams and ABE classes. Table 6 shows the breakdown of single shift operating 

schools and double shift operating schools. 

 

Table 6: Primary Schools by Shift  

Regions
Single 

shift

Double 

shift
Total

Bakool 26 1 27

Banadir 163 192 355

Bay 40 3 43

Galgaduud 18 30 48

Gedo 134 14 148

Hiiraan 67 20 87

Lower Jubba 10 8 18

Lower Shabelle 30 6 36

Middle Shabelle 15 7 22

Mudug 22 23 45

Grand Total 525 304 829  
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Chart 2: Primary Schools by Shift  
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As can be seen, the Bakool region has the fewest double-shift schools (1 out of 27 primary schools), while 

Lower Shabelle has the most (17 schools out of 21). The number of schools across regions operating a 

single shift is 525 (63.3%) compared with 304 (36.7%) operating double shift operating schools. 

School Ownership  

Table 7 below summarises school authorities, comparing government schools to non-government schools 

per region. 

Table 7: School Authorit y 

Region Gov Non-Gov Total

Bakool 0 27 27

Banadir 34 321 355

Bay 20 23 43

Galgaduud 1 47 48

Gedo 6 142 148

Hiiraan 13 74 87

Lower Jubba 9 9 18

Lower Shabelle 1 35 36

Middle Shabelle 5 17 22

Mudug 4 41 45

Grand Total 93 736 829  
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Chart 3: School Authority 
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Thus, the total number of government primary schools captured in this school census is 93 (23%) schools. 

Banadir has the most government schools (36.5%) while Bakool does not have any government schools. 

Furthermore, Banadir has 42.8% of all primary schools in Central South Somalia while Lower Jubba has only 

a 1% share of recorded primary schools. 

Average Primary School Size 

The average primary school size measures the average numbers of pupils enrolled in a school in a specific 

school year. Calculating this average makes to possible identify overcrowded and populated regions. For 

example, Lower Jubba has the highest average school size (661 pupils per school), followed by Bay and 

Banadir regions (with an average of 336 and 327 respectively). On the other end Mudug has the lowest 

average school size (140 pupils per school) followed by Gedo and Bakool (with an average of 197 and 218 

respectively). 
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Table 8: Average School Size 

Regions
Enrolme

nt
Schools Sch.Av.

size

Bakool 5894 27 218

Banadir 116178 355 327

Bay 14458 43 336

Galgaduud 11430 48 238

Gedo 29222 148 197

Hiiraan 20280 87 233

Lower Jubba 11898 18 661

Lower Shabelle 8879 36 247

Middle Shabelle 5310 22 241

Mudug 6284 45 140

Grand Total 229833 829 277  

 
Chart 4: Average School Size 
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Primary School Enrolment  

Primary education enrolment (comprising both formal primary schools and IQSs) is as follows 

ω Total primary enrolment of 229,833, comprising: 

 ɐ Boys: 126,703 (55.1%) 

 ɐ Girls: 103,130 (44.9 %;) 

 ɐ Rural enrolment of 16%; 

 ɐ Lower primary enrolments of 61%; 

 ɐ Government school enrolments of 15%. 

ω Primary education GER: 21. 

ω Primary education GIR 29 

ω Primary Education NER 17 
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ω Primary Education NIR 8 

Primary Enrolment (Upper and Lower), Including IQSs 

Table 9 below shows the overall primary enrolment of pupils, of whom 103,130 (44.9%) are females.  

 

Chart 5 shows the share of enrolments between lower and upper primary level, which are 61% and 39% 

respectively. As can be seen, the percentage of lower primary enrolments differs from region to region. 

Bakool has the highest lower primary percentage (at 87%), followed by Gedo and Hiiraan  (with 79% and 

74% respectively).  

 

Chart 6 shows the share of enrolment by region. Banadir has the highest share of enrolment (comprising 

about 51% of total primary enrolment) followed by Gedo and Hiiraan (with 13% and 9% respectively). 

 

Table 9: Primary Enrolment (Upper and Lower) 

Region

F M T F M T F M T

Bakool 2429 2698 5127 313 454 767 2742 3152 5894 87% 3%

Banadir 27371 32648 60019 24782 31377 56159 52153 64025 116178 52% 51%

Bay 4120 5021 9141 2156 3161 5317 6276 8182 14458 63% 6%

Galgaduud 3020 3283 6303 2384 2743 5127 5404 6026 11430 55% 5%

Gedo 10412 12777 23189 2640 3393 6033 13052 16170 29222 79% 13%

Hiiraan 7029 8034 15063 2242 2975 5217 9271 11009 20280 74% 9%

Lower Shabelle 2306 3204 5510 1387 1982 3369 3693 5186 8879 62% 4%

Middle Shabelle 1661 1723 3384 828 1098 1926 2489 2821 5310 64% 2%

Mudug 1831 2028 3859 1143 1282 2425 2974 3310 6284 61% 3%

Lower Jubba 3540 4513 8053 1536 2309 3845 5076 6822 11898 68% 5%

Grand Total 63719 75929 139648 39411 50774 90185 103130 126703 229833 61% 100%

% of 

lower 

Primary 

% of 

Regions

Upper

 Primary(P5-P8)

Lower 

Primary (P1-P4)
Totals
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Chart 5. Lower Primary Enrolment 
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Chart 6. Enrolment per Region 
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Primary Enrolment by Locality  

Table 10 displays primary enrolment by locality, as well as a gender comparison and regional distribution of 

rural enrolments. Rural communities have the lowest number of schools, with variances according to 

context. For instance, nomadic communities whose lives depend on livestock can have only mobile schools 

since they are move from place to place seeking food/pasture for their animals. Likewise, farming and 

fishing communities in Somalia have very few schools since the system has not yet reached rural areas and 

there are only a few schools supported by diaspora communities and non-government organisations. 
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Chart 7 shows the percentage of rural schools per region. The overall primary rural enrolment is 16% ov 

overall primary enrolment, but some regions have relatively high number of rural primary enrolments. For 

example, Gedo accounts for 65% of rural enrolments, followed by Middle Shebelle and Galgaduud, with 

43% and 42% respectively. On the other end, this school census did not record any rural schools in Banadir 

and Lower Jubba regions. In the case of Banadir, this is because there are no rural areas, while in Lower 

Jubba, data could only be captured in accessible cities such as Kismayo, Afmadow, and Badhadhe. 

 

Table 10: Primary Enrolment by Locality 

F M T F M T

Bakool 525 495 1020 2217 2657 4874 5894 17%

Banadir 0 0 0 52153 64025 116178 116178 0%

Bay 1709 2646 4355 4567 5536 10103 14458 30%

Galgaduud 2271 2574 4845 3133 3452 6585 11430 42%

Gedo 8414 10500 18914 4638 5670 10308 29222 65%

Hiiraan 2354 2761 5115 6917 8248 15165 20280 25%

Lower Jubba 0 0 0 5076 6822 11898 11898 0%

Lower Shabelle 292 380 672 3401 4806 8207 8879 8%

Middle Shabelle 1060 1235 2295 1429 1586 3015 5310 43%

Mudug 211 284 495 2763 3026 5789 6284 8%

Grand Total 16836 20875 37711 86294 105828 192122 229833 16%

Regions
Rural Urban

% of Rural
Grand 

Total

 

 

Chart 7: Percentage of Rural Primary Schools by Region 
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Primary Enrolment by Authority 

This compares enrolment by authority, comparing enrolments in government-owned and 

administered school and enrolments in all other schools, including those managed by NGOs, 

Education Umbrellas (private), individual private schools, L/INGOs-administered schools and 

International schools. Table 11 indicates these enrolments disaggregated by gender. The 2017 school 

census recorded primary enrolment at government schools of 34,202 (15%). 

 

Chart 8 shows that Lower Jubba and Bay have the highest percentages of government school 

enrolment (60% and 43% respectively), followed by Middle Shebelle at 33%. Bakool and Lower 

Shebelle have the lowest percentages of government enrolment. 

 

Table 11: Enrolment by Authority 

F M T F M T

Bakool 0 0 0 2742 3152 5894 5894 0%

Banadir 6333 7056 13389 45820 56969 102789 116178 12%

Bay 3013 3146 6159 3263 5036 8299 14458 43%

Galgaduud 132 146 278 5272 5880 11152 11430 2%

Gedo 734 734 1468 12318 15436 27754 29222 5%

Hiiraan 1469 1679 3148 7802 9330 17132 20280 16%

Lower Shabelle 72 71 143 3621 5115 8736 8879 2%

Middle Shabelle 761 972 1733 1728 1849 3577 5310 33%

Mudug 341 348 689 2633 2962 5595 6284 11%

Lower Jubba 3029 4166 7195 2047 2656 4703 11898 60%

Total 15884 18318 34202 87246 108385 195631 229833 15%

Regions
Government Non-Government Grand 

Total

% of Gov 

Enrol
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Chart 8: Government Enrolment per Region 
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GIR for Primary Education 

The GIR indicates the general level of access to primary education. It also indicates the capacity of 

the education system to provide access to P1 for the official school entrance age population. This 

rate can be over 100%, when the number of over-aged and under-aged children in P1 is excessive, 

relative to the children of the right age of admission. The Ψofficial primary school entrance ageΩ in 

Somalia is 6 years. 

 

Computation and interpretation of the GIR have been undertaken for the second time in Central 

South Somalia to provide an indicator of access (admission to grade 1) of primary education. Due to 

lack of school age population data at the regional and lower levels, there is no disaggregation of 

intake rates at regional and district levels. 

 

Table 12 shows the total number of new entrants to grade 1 of primary schools (including IQSs) and 

Level 1 ABE centres. The school age population of six-year olds is derived from the Population 

Estimate Survey in Somalia presented by Ministry of planning and UNFPA (2013/2014). Based on this, 

Chart 9 indicates an overall primary GIR of 29% (27% female and 31% male). 
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Table 12: Gross Intake Rate  

Female Male Total

18477 22076 40553

68,751   70,505      139,256     

27% 31% 29%

GIR

New Entrants to grade1/level 1

School age Population of (6yrs)

Gross Intake Rate (GIR)  

Note: School age population used is based on the UNFPA PESS 2013/14 

 
Chart 9: Gross Intake Rate 
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Net Intake Rate for Primary Education 

The Net Intake Rate (NIR) shows the level of access to primary education of the eligible population of 

those at primary school-entrance age. A high NIR indicates a high degree of access to primary 

education for children at the official entrance age. For countries wanting to achieve the goal of 

universal Primary education, a NIR of 100% is the ultimate objective. The Ψofficial Primary school 

entrance ageΩ in Somalia is age 6. 

Table 13 and Chart 10 below present new entrants to grade one/level one at 6 years of age, 

disaggregated by gender. As noted above, the school population age of 6-year-old children has been 

derived from PESS 2013/14 of MOPIC and UNFPA. 

Table 13: Net Intake Rate 

Female Male Total

5091 6061 11152

68,751          70,505   139,256    

7% 9% 8%

NIR

New Entrants to grade1/level 

1 of (6yrs)

School age Population of 

(6yrs)

Net Intake Rate (NIR)  
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Chart 10: Net Intake Rate 
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Gross Enrolment Rate for Primary Education 

The Gross Enrolment Rate (GER) is used to show the general level of participation in a given level of 

education. A GER value of 100% indicates that a country is, in principle, able to accommodate all of 

its school-aged population. The Ψofficial school-ageΩ for primary education in Somalia is from 6 to 13 

years. 

 

Table 14 and Chart 11 show the overall primary enrolment of classes/levels 1 to 8. Again, the school 

age population of children between 6 and 13 has been taken from PESS 2013/14 of MOPIC and 

UNFPA. 

 

Table 14: Gross Enrolment Rate 

Female Male Total

103130 126703 229833

537733.4 548003 1085736

19% 23% 21%

Enrolment of primary ( Class 1/level 1 to 8)

GER

% of GER

School age Population of 6-13
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Chart 11: Gross Enrolment Rate Percentages 
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Chart 14 above illustrates that the GER of girls is slightly less than that of boys. The Gender Gap is 4 

and the Gender Parity Index (GPI) is 0.82 and this indicates that more boys than girls are 

participating in the primary including IQS school system. This requires the attention of education 

planners and policy makers to bring more girls into the primary education system and then retain 

them. 

Net Enrolment Rate for Primary Education 

The Net Enrolment Rate (NER) shows the proportion of children of school age who are enrolled in 

school and applies only to children of official school age. An NER below 100% provides an indication 

of how many school-age children are not enrolled in school. As the NER only accounts for pupils of 

Ψofficial school ageΩ, it is always less than or equal to GER. The Ψofficial school-ageΩ for primary 

education in Somalia is between 6 and 13 years. 

 

Table 15 shows the NER from classes/levels 1 to 8. Again, the school age population is derived from 

the PESS 2013/14 of MOPIC and UNFPA. Chart 12 illustrates the percentage NER y gender. 

 

Table 15: Net Enrolment Rate 

Female Male Total

81457 99776 181233

537733 548003 1085736

15% 18% 17%

NER

Enrolment of primary ( Class 1/level 1 to 8) 

of 6-13

School age Population of 6-13

% of NER  
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Chart 12: Net Enrolment Rate 
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Gender Equity i n Primary Education  

Gender equity can be measured in different way. One indicator is the Gender Parity Index (GPI), 

which shows the participation of girls relative to boys. Although it is possible to derive a GPI for any 

educational indicators, this ESY uses the GER to calculate the GPI. Where the GPI is equal to 1, then 

equity between boys and girls has been achieved. If it is greater than 1, then girlsΩ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ 

higher than that of boys and, conversely, if it is less than 1, ǘƘŜƴ ōƻȅǎΩ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛon is higher than 

that of girls. 

 

Another measurement of gender equity is the Gender Gap (GG), which, for this publication, reflects 

the difference between the male and female indicators in relation to GER. Where the GG is equal to 

zero, then equity between boys and girls has been achieved. 

 

In 2016/17, the GPI in Central South Somalia primary education is 0.82, while the GG is 4. No nation 

has been able to achieve gender equity in primary education without specific programmes that assist 

girls, so education planners, policy makers, and development partners might consider designing and 

implementing programmes that aim to increase the participation of girls until gender equity has been 

achieved in primary schools. 

Internal Efficiency of Primary Education  

Internal efficiency refers to measures of performance of the education system that indicate the rates 

of pupils successfully completing a given level without wastage (UNESCO, 1972). 
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Promotion, Repetition, and Dropout Rates 

Promotion, repetition, dropout, survival, and transition rates are all measures of internal efficiency of 

the school system. These provide an indication of the extent to which an education system is using its 

resources efficiently and in a timely fashion. They are commonly used to measure the efficiency of 

the education system in producing graduates at a specific education level. A pupil has three paths in 

any academic year, namely, promotion, repetition, and dropout. Repeating a class requires use of 

additional resources than for an individual pupil, while leaving school (by dropping out) before 

completing a particular level of education also represents resource wastage. Higher promotion rates 

and lower repetition and dropout rates overall and at each grade level are indications of good 

internal efficiency (i.e. improved use of limited resources). 

 

The Promotion Rate is the percentage of pupils promoted to the next grade in the following school 

year (UNESCO, 1998). It measures the proportion of pupils who have successfully moved to the next 

grade/level in the following year. A high effective promotion rate also indicates a high retention or 

survival rate. 

 

The Repetition Rate refers to the proportion of pupils who have remained in the same grade over 

one year and used additional resources for the grade (for example, teacher salaries, school 

materials, and so on) (UNESCO, 1998). This indicator measures the proportion of pupils who have 

remained in the same grade for two or more years. Any repetition reduces the efficiency of the 

education system and may contribute to higher pupil-teacher ratios, lack of learning materials, and 

other challenges. 

 

The Dropout Rate measures the number of pupils leaving school before completing of a given stage 

of education or some intermediate or non-terminal point in level of education (UNESCO, 1998). The 

dropout rate is a measure, typically by grade, of those who leave schooling. In most cases it is 

calculated by subtracting from the total enrolled pupils those who are promoted to the next 

class/level and those who repeated the same class/level. 

 

Calculation of promotion, repetition, and dropout rates requires at least two years of consecutive 

data. In 2015/16, the Federal Government of Somalia collected data for the first time from 39 of the 

58 districts in the ten regions of Central South Somalia and hence there is no two years consecutive 

data to calculate these rates. 
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Survival Rate for Primary Education 

The Survival Rate is the percentage of cohort of pupils who enrolled together in the first grade or the 

final grade of an education cycle either with or without repeating grade (UNESCO, 1998). The survival 

rate of lower primary schooling (to grade 5) is used to estimate the percentage of pupils who will 

complete lower primary education. The reliability of this indicator depends on the consistency of data 

on enrolment and repeaters, both in terms of coverage over time and across grades. There are 

different methods of computing the survival rate, including the synthetic cohort method and the 

transverse method, amongst others. 

 

This publication uses the transverse method of computing survival rates, which presents the 

percentage of a cohort of pupils enrolled in the first grade of a given level or cycle of education in a 

given school year who are expected to reach each successive grade. Survival rates to Grade 5 are 

presented in Table 16 and Chart 13. 

 

Table 16: Survival Rate to Grade 5 

Female Male Total

13716 16829 30545

18739 22384 41123

73% 75% 74%Survival rate to grade 5

New entrants to 

grade/Level 4

New entrants to 

grade/Level 1

Survival rate

 

 

Chart 13: Survival Rate to Grade 5 
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Children with Special Educational Needs 

 

Children with Special Education Needs (SEN) represent possibly the most vulnerable group in schools, 

as they typically are pupils with the least access to education services. Some SEN children are 

physically unable to attend schools, while others cannot afford school fees. Exacerbating these 

problems, many Somali schools were not designed for pupils with SEN and thus lack friendly spaces 

and facilities for SEN children, while there is a shortage of qualified teachers for this group of pupils. 

Finally, many SEN children fear stigmatization and thus avoid attending school. 

 

Table 17 provides a breakdown of pupils with SEN, organized into four types and broken down by 

gender and region. Chart 14 shows the percentage of female pupils with SEN by region. 

 

Table 17: Children with Disabilities in Primary Schools  

F M T F M T F M T F M T

Bakool 1 2 3 2 3 5 0 1 1 3 6 9 0%

Banadir 4 8 12 14 23 37 14 19 33 32 50 82 39%

Bay 6 11 17 2 14 16 6 16 22 14 41 55 0%

Galgaduud 4 10 14 0 3 3 16 20 36 20 33 53 38%

Gedo 16 14 30 6 14 20 8 19 27 30 47 77 39%

Hiiraan 3 0 3 3 2 5 2 0 2 8 2 10 80%

Lower juba 2 7 9 0 2 2 3 9 12 5 18 23 22%

M. Shabelle 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 50%

Mudug 2 5 7 0 1 1 3 6 9 5 12 17 29%

Total 38 57 95 28 63 91 52 90 142 118 210 328 36%

Movement Hearing Visual Total
Regions

% of 

female 

 
 
Chart 14: Children with Disabilities in Primary schools 
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Transportation 

Table 18 shows the percentage of pupils using transportation and those who walk, broken down by 

region and distance from the school. Chart 15 compares modes of transport as a percentage, 

organized by distance from the school. 

 
Table 18: Transport Mode by Distance for Primary Schooling 

Foot Tran Foot Tran Foot Tran Foot Tran Foot Tran Foot Tran

Bakool 638 0 1195 0 422 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2255 3639 5894

Banadir 33276 990 22322 1525 7210 4019 1352 1143 529 1327 57 131 73881 42296 116178

Bay 2185 100 5156 33 2161 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 10085 4373 14458

Galgaduud 3776 0 2176 0 359 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 6371 5059 11430

Gedo 8614 0 5850 0 2291 0 181 0 33 0 5 0 16974 12248 29222

Hiiraan 7095 0 3379 95 911 40 120 10 130 0 243 0 12023 8257 20280

Lower Jubba 1903 0 3506 254 660 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 6392 937 11898

Lower Shabelle1676 0 2315 0 1029 0 87 0 0 0 0 0 5107 815 8879

Middle Shabelle3372 0 717 33 352 31 76 0 35 0 0 0 4616 1668 5310

Mudug 2827 10 1002 0 254 2 62 0 1 0 0 0 4158 7740 6284

Subtotal 141862 87032 229833

% 100% 0% 100% 0% 99% 1% 100% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 62% 38% 100%

Grand 

Total

2837 1002 256 62 1
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Chart 15: Transport Mode by Distance 
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